
USDA Labor Relations Officers 
(rev 11/30/07) 

AGENCY 
Unions 

NAME ROOM/ADDRESS PHONE/FAX E-MAIL 

APHIS/AMS 
NAAE - 
NAPPQOSE 
AFGE NFFE 

Elizabeth Blackwood Room 1721, South Ag Bldg.  
1400 Independence Ave, SW 
Washington DC 20250-3481 

202-690-3035 (p) 
202-720-4837 (f)  
  

Elizabeth.A.Blackwood@aphis.us
da.gov

ARS 
AFGE 
NFFE 

Jack Burns 
 

Room 3-1195, Stop 5102 
5601 Sunnyside Ave. 
Beltsville, MD 20505-5100 

301-504-1519(p) 
301B504-1375 (f) 

Jack.Burns@ars.usda.gov

GIPSA 
AFGE 

John Good Rm 1641-S, Stop 3630 
1400 Independence Ave. 
Washington, D.C.  20250 

202-720-5925 (p)  
202-720-1015 (f) 

John.A.Good@usda.gov   

FSA-KC 
NTEU, AFGE , 
NFFE 

Noreen Joice 6501 Beckon Drive 
Kansas City, MO  64133 

816-823-3144(p) 
816-926-6156(f) 

Noreen.joice@kcc.usda.gov

FSA/FAS/RMA 
AFSCME 
AFSA/FAS  

Mark Guberman 
Chief, Employee & Labor 
Relations Branch. 
  

Room 5817, Stop 0591 
1400 Independence Ave, SW 
Washington, DC  20250-0591 

202-401-0684 (p) 
202-205-9095 (f) 

mark.guberman@wdc.usda.gov    

RD 
AFSCME 
AFGE, NFFE 

Pat Washington Stop 0730 
1400 Independence Ave, SW 
Washington, DC  20250 

202-692-0216 (p) 
202-692-0213 (f) 

Pat.washington@wdc.usda.gov  

FNS 
NTEU, AFGE 

Sarah Summerville 3101 Park Center Drive 
Alexandria, VA 22302 

703-305-2092 (p) 
703-605-0492 (f)     

Sarah.summerville@fns.usda.gov  

FSIS 
AFGE 

Cheryl Alix 1400 Independence Ave, SW  
Room 3175-S 
Washington, DC  20250 

202-690-0280 (p) 
202-690-3938 (f) 

Cheryl.Alix@fsis.usda.gov

FS 
NFFE, AFGE, 
NAGE 

  
Cathy Neuman 

Labor Relations Officer 
WO - ASC/HCM 
3900 Masthead Street NE 
Albuquerque NM  87109 

505-563-9524 (p) 
505-563-9994 (f) 

cneuman@fs.fed.us  

USDA – HQ 
Staffs 

AFGE, AFSCME 

 Paula Lucak 
(Acting) 

1400 Independence Ave, SW 
Room 27-W  Whitten Building 
Washington, DC 20250 

202-205-3202 (p) 
202-690-4864 (f) 

Paula.Lucak@usda.gov

OCIO - ITS 
NTEU, AFGE, 
AFSCME, NFFE 

Jeff Cordy Avery 2-C  
Bureau of the Public Debt  
PO Box 1328  
Parkersburg, WV 26106-1328 

304- 480-8218(p) 
304- 480-8281(f) 

jeff.cordy@bpd.treas.gov  

 NFC - OCFO 
AFGE 

Gaye Cook 1400 Independence Ave, SW 
Room 3428-S 
Washington, DC 20250 

202-720-1011 (p) 
 202-690-2569(f) 

Virginia.gaye.cook@usda.gov     

NRCS 
AFGE, NFFE 

Diane McFadgen 1400 Independence Ave., SW 
Room  6210-S  Stop 1600 
Washington, DC 20250 

202-720-2433 (p) 
202-720-7721 (f) 

Diane.mcfadgen@usda.gov  

USDA-OHRM Paula Lucak Room 314W, Whitten Building 
1400 Independence Ave. SW 
Washington DC 20250 

202 720-8299 (p) 
202 690-0681 (f) 

Paula.Lucak@usda.gov
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